
Gamida Cell Reports Fourth Quarter and Full-Year 2023 Financial Results and Provides Company
Update

March 27, 2024

Company announces commencement of restructuring process supported by Highbridge Capital Management

Continued progress of launch of Omisirge® (omidubicel-onlv), with the delivery of six units in 2023, as well as significant transplant center onboarding

Company to host conference call today at 8:30 a.m. ET

BOSTON, March 27, 2024 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Gamida Cell Ltd. (Nasdaq: GMDA), a cell therapy pioneer working to turn cells into powerful
therapeutics, today provided a business update and reported financial results for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2023.

The company announced today that it has entered into a Restructuring Support Agreement (RSA) with certain funds managed by Highbridge Capital
Management, LLC (collectively, “Highbridge”), the company’s principal lender.

Contemplated under the terms of the RSA, and upon closing:

Highbridge will convert $75 million of its existing unsecured convertible senior note into equity in the company.
The company will receive $30 million of new capital from Highbridge on the effective date of the restructuring. This capital
infusion, along with additional capital expected to be invested by Highbridge following the company’s emergence, should

position the company to meet its goals around the commercialization of Omisirge® (omidubicel-onlv).
Gamida Cell will become a private company, wholly owned by Highbridge, and the company’s outstanding ordinary shares
are expected to be canceled.
The newly reorganized Gamida Cell will issue contingent value rights with a potential aggregate maximum value of $27.5
million to holders of Gamida Cell’s ordinary shares, subject to the achievement of certain revenue and regulatory
milestones within specified time frames.

“Our search for strategic alternatives did not yield an actionable proposal from a partner who could address our financial challenges and support the
ongoing commercialization of Omisirge,” said Abbey Jenkins, President and Chief Executive Officer of Gamida Cell. “This restructuring transaction will
enable Gamida Cell to remain a going concern and will support our ongoing efforts to make Omisirge available to more transplant centers and their
patients.”

Fourth Quarter Highlights and Recent Developments

Omisirge

Commercial progress:
In 2023, a total of 17 transplant centers were onboarded. Seven additional transplant centers have been onboarded
to date in 2024, for a total of 24 onboarded centers. Transplant center onboarding is a critical step in the process of
making Omisirge available to patients, as it is required for transplant center teams to select Omisirge as a donor
source.
The company has confirmed coverage with payers who cover more than 90% of commercial lives, exceeding the
2023 goal of 70%. This includes confirmed coverage with all 20 of the top U.S. commercial payers and coverage
and reimbursement with Medicare from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).
The company reported revenue for the delivery of six units of Omisirge in 2023, meeting its goal of delivering four
to six units for the year. As of March 27, 2024, three units of Omisirge have been delivered in 2024.

Expanded Access Program data: Expanded access program (EAP) data for omidubicel were presented at the 2024
Tandem Meetings, the Transplantation & Cellular Therapy (TCT) Meetings of the American Society for Transplantation and

Cellular Therapy (ASTCT®) and the Center for International Blood and Marrow Transplant Research (CIBMTR®). EAP data
presented were consistent with Phase 3 trial results.
Publication in Advances in Therapy: A publication titled “Projected Impact of Omidubicel-onlv on Racial/Ethnic
Disparities in Allogeneic Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation (Allo-HCT) Outcomes in Hematologic Malignancies” is
available online on the Advances in Therapy website. The publication is a decision-tree model analyzing the potential effect
of omidubicel availability on addressing health disparities in allogeneic hematopoietic stem cell transplant access and
outcomes for patients with hematologic malignancies.
Publication in Blood Advances: A paper titled “Healthcare Costs Among Patients with Hematologic Malignancies
Receiving Allogeneic Transplants: A US Payer Perspective” was published online in American Society of Hematology’s
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Blood Advances. The publication quantified costs of care among commercially insured patients with blood cancer
undergoing allogeneic hematopoietic stem cell transplant.
Thought leader fireside chat: The company hosted a fireside chat in December 2023 with industry thought leader Gary
Schiller, M.D., Professor, Department of Medicine, Hematology/Oncology and Director, Hematological Malignancies/Stem
Cell Transplantation Unit at Ronald Reagan UCLA Medical Center, a part of UCLA Health. Dr. Schiller discussed his
experience working with patients in need of allogeneic stem cell transplant, including the patient journey from diagnosis to
transplant, decision making around donor source selection and his experience with Omisirge since approval.

GDA-201

Data from Phase 1 study: The company presented preliminary data on GDA-201 at the 2024 Tandem Meetings of

ASTCT® and CIBMTR® for the first 12 patients enrolled in the study. The results of the study announced today share data

for all 13 patients with relapsed/refractory B-cell non-Hodgkin lymphoma treated with a single dose up to 2x108 cells/kg
GDA-201 in combination with rituximab. Patients in this study (median age 65, range: 40-78) were heavily pre-treated;
seven patients received prior CAR-T cell therapy and five patients had prior hematopoietic stem cell transplant. Results
showed no dose-limiting toxicities and no GDA-201-related grade 3 or 4 adverse events. Efficacy evaluation showed three
patients with complete response, two with partial response and two with stable disease. The overall response rate (ORR)

at the two higher-dose levels (1.0 - 2.0x108 cells/kg) was 50%. These data offer positive signals about potential anti-tumor
activity for GDA-201. Gamida Cell does not plan to conduct further development of GDA-201 at this time.

Organizational Updates

Gamida Cell announced it will implement a headcount reduction of 25%.
Chief Operating and Commercial Officer Michele Korfin will depart the company effective April 1, 2024, and General
Counsel and Chief Compliance Officer Josh Patterson will depart the company effective April 26, 2024.
In addition, as of March 31, 2024, Gamida Cell will finalize the wind-down of its Jerusalem office and consolidate all of its
Israel operations in Kiryat Gat.
The company announced Chief Financial Officer Terry Coelho signed a new agreement to continue in her role through
June 30, 2024.

Full Year and Fourth Quarter 2023 Financial Results

Net revenue was $1.8 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2023 resulting from the delivery of 6 units of
Omisirge. The full year Net Revenue included $1.1 million of net review for the fourth quarter of 2023.
Cost of sales, including costs of direct manufacturing, quality and manufacturing depreciation, in addition to royalty
expenses, was $1.5 million for full year 2023, resulting in 18.5% gross margin.
Beginning July 1, 2023, the company’s reporting of operating expenses was modified to reflect the company’s transition to
the commercial stage, with all operating costs now being reported as either research and development expenses, excess
capacity costs, or selling, general & administrative (SG&A) expenses. For 2022 and the first two quarters of 2023,
previously reported commercial and general & administrative costs were combined into SG&A expenses. Additionally,
certain expenses previously reported in research and development are being reported in SG&A beginning in the third
quarter of 2023, with no reclassification of prior periods.
Research and development expenses were $24.3 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2023, compared to
$42.7 million in 2022. The decrease of $18.4 million was primarily due to the aforementioned reporting transition, along
with reduced omidubicel clinical spend relating to the winding down of the Phase 3 clinical trial and the NK platform clinical
and research and development spend.
Excess Capacity costs were $4.1 million in 2023, reflecting costs associated with labor, manufacturing overheads and
manufacturing depreciation above our standard cost of goods which are based on staffed capacity levels.
SG&A expenses were $44.6 million in 2023, an increase of $12.3 million compared to 2022. The aforementioned financial
reporting transition, which resulted in the inclusion of medical affairs expenses and certain indirect supply chain and quality
assurance expenses in SG&A reporting, contributed approximately $6.9 million to the increase in 2023 as compared to
2022. Selling and marketing expenses increased/decreased by $4.3 million compared to the prior year, due to commercial
launch activities. General and administrative expenses increased by approximately $1.1 million in 2023 as compared to
2022.
Financial income/expenses, net, were $10.0 million of income in 2023, compared to $4.4 million of expense in 2022. The
$14.4 million change in financial income was primarily due to $17.5 million of non-cash income related to the valuation of
warrants liability, partially offset by $1.9 million of higher interest expenses, $0.6 million of non-cash loss related to the
valuation of the Company’s secured convertible senior notes issued in December 2022, and $0.5 million of lower interest
income.
Net loss was $63.0 million in 2023, compared to a net loss of $79.4 million in 2022, with the lower Net Loss being driven
primarily by the increase in financial income of $14.4 million together with approximately $2.0 million of lower Operating
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Expenses.
Cash position: As of December 31, 2023, Gamida Cell had total cash and equivalents of $46.6 million compared to $64.7
million as of December 31, 2022. The decrease of $18.1 million is due primarily to $16.8 million in net cash proceeds from
financing activities, comprised of $21.1 million in net proceeds from the issuance of ordinary shares and warrants from the
company’s underwritten public offering in April 2023 and $43.1 million in net proceeds from the issuance of ordinary shares
via the at-the-market (ATM) facility, offset by $2.2 million in principal payments of the company’s 2022 convertible senior
note and $79.1 million of net cash used in operating activities. Although it is difficult to predict future liquidity requirements,
the company believes that its current total existing funds will not be sufficient to support its ongoing operating activities,
including the restructuring process, through the end of the second quarter of 2024.
Debt position: As of December 31, 2023, the company had reduced its principal balance on the December 2022 secured
senior convertible note by $18.4 million, from $25.0 million as of December 31, 2022. As of March 15, 2024, the company
owed approximately $5.0 million on this note. The company also has outstanding 2021 convertible senior notes with an
aggregate principal amount of $75.0 million.

Conference Call Information
Gamida Cell will host a conference call today, March 27, at 8:30 a.m. ET to discuss these financial results and company updates. To access the
conference call by phone, please register here or dial 1-877-425-9470 for domestic callers or 1-201-389-0878 for international callers and enter the
conference ID 13744446. A live conference call webcast can be accessed here. A webcast replay will be available approximately two hours after the
event for approximately 30 days.

About Gamida Cell
Gamida Cell is a cell therapy pioneer working to turn cells into powerful therapeutics. The company’s proprietary nicotinamide (NAM) technology
leverages the properties of NAM to enhance and expand cells, creating allogeneic cell therapy products and candidates that are potentially curative for

patients with hematologic malignancies. These include Omisirge® (omidubicel-onlv), an FDA-approved nicotinamide modified allogeneic
hematopoietic progenitor cell therapy, and GDA-201, an intrinsic natural killer (NK) cell therapy candidate being investigated for the treatment of
hematologic malignancies. For additional information, please visit www.gamida-cell.com or follow Gamida Cell on LinkedIn, X, Facebook or Instagram.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements as that term is defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Any statement
describing Gamida Cell’s goals, expectations, financial or other projections, intentions or beliefs is a forward-looking statement and should be

considered an at-risk statement. Such statements, including those with respect to the curative therapeutic and commercial potential of Omisirge®

(omidubicel-onlv), the consummation of the transactions under the RSA, Gamida Cell’s financial runway, commercialization of Omisirge and the
contribution of capital by Highbridge to enable continued operations of Gamida Cell, are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions.
These risks, uncertainties and assumptions include including those related to clinical, scientific, regulatory and technical developments and those
inherent in the process of developing and commercializing product candidates that are safe and effective for use as human therapeutics, and as to the
pursuit of the transactions contemplated under the RSA, the risk that no transaction may result. In light of these risks and uncertainties, and other risks
and uncertainties that are described in the Risk Factors section and other sections of Gamida Cell’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on March 27, 2024, and other filings that Gamida Cell makes with the SEC from time to time (which are
available at www.sec.gov), the events and circumstances discussed in such forward-looking statements may not occur, and Gamida Cell’s actual
results could differ materially and adversely from those anticipated or implied thereby. Although Gamida Cell’s forward-looking statements reflect the
good faith judgment of its management, these statements are based only on facts and factors currently known by Gamida Cell. As a result, you are
cautioned not to rely on these forward-looking statements.

OMISIRGE® is a registered mark of Gamida Cell Ltd. © 2024 Gamida Cell Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
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GAMIDA CELL LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

       

  December 31, 

   2023    2022

       
ASSETS       

CURRENT ASSETS:      

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=mV0SwtN3p2et8wSNl3DmmCHUKFLMEM5o-sMlIxDfiHHR5H4wms8UORKLEHD9Bg69ub5-VR0sRQjzcDsmQjwd-qdsEYu3uSykKmy1QRHHrQ-Fg2q4ezkObW_wnP_iILBh3Joy2JxpRviRAccq_rv41g==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=mV0SwtN3p2et8wSNl3DmmJPvKH-CZEfsdKNeQJIbbVRKeNzKvEPICZQQQaAEF3MKlgur_JiZSe6fkG93OzH-FeDyx3FYsXBklSy9UuinLo7Z-X8UIsb23ybbd78JiWs5MakR-2WPMfXQY3S8bM42Ug==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=r7rCsUbA3QEO5Ag1AwfJCKCgNOONcmyRTCtaKdB-IRKZqHsmT7vE0nnxvOLIwz4vQNi2zJvGOZ2mQylkzO00tho3NyyPK-sziCFvRHbYc_P9_LrpExH7gyX62JN092QitlIVU7DsJ8KSWhT8itjN9ZYnS0lh53pD5MhOOyzpWa2cbrtcA88h71vwBCaUMa09rbsSM2NinXph7jN3BqUsO7fDe1o-NZFu35QI4ua5xVw_4U8ZR6CihZn0__CFTI8ztdEwYAbRdw8EfaptXoUmhdugTzYCm66I9jeZxJcjjDFrQgGlZtKo0MFGFB9UuYywwQ2xSn68zioYzOGXFwdJmA==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=GVNGkrh9a07o4z7gY1WYmQNF6xYA8mSWaKyfyKAglCqMhQzSL-VNCpaCMUoj0693nLY8seqmjtsFonKdDfy_up0rJV_iyjm-bDRfzedY2Wb5Eklsg8q4g67yDAYj5V3TVjIT_XYOFS9eV1fvT6xXEaalsvqNpKhqJlUsYotqirdKw5avUE1CD_1BE-x8HZiXeZmg66k49FAZqib2lKErSf8HZUfRwjTV4q7SC9zJYs0Lh8rUOzJFmG8pl95PnR0kea6njjuyusJb9P-weqHI5RYxwveizgZzlZkN7K2hQ4mYE0vO9oZe62DeXPy8wK89vEpXz6X341gEtdDHY-cPyN-e5fG2zXRYM6Usmhqm8VU=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=efKUmppjE73tE6h9wBCSbnkiLJdr0aWQhh2QO3P4s5byu9ECuvBo7cWh00U5usAMGvtFEukLXeogqcdcPBErO8zWzGj5YqdDYIZ8hCA7BzHYiIxbDFeyTBRhoFQxh9t5iPVrklbezFXoZg2dxNaR12tCIY4qjcr3ni2bnRoLimI=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=dmZP0KUGga-GlzsbHxAyWaulZJhed8dW1GbZlwO8hXkTyvkzznZVDiywmljsdqklmHdFWf_BHSU68oJi_mk3qD0LYZtbAAzAJKmYtwoZFBkwIm__P7CnXZ5mR_xlHo3cbFD9GEzuQwiQcblR3WlZ3zlfHwzq80CSzMMaW8hJwIIJe7sZ8H8x4sUmVJdJBr4it0_GUYkwWniICn0NLfuGLcFZjvd-v-09mW33mqIL8ckrygZoDKLbbxTsPUUsZLrAg_sLuZxDmyTwQgClZRBE2eJ7q1j4nBbmstaGZ8GmyRiPTn_XaJUpDcRFIqlSSh5W0D7iV53Qno_ZbkaYUgIEEA==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=vRXUeIQ3Mg_53171mHgupv611eliPMhjqxCcbvM-biehfkJ0UVEZZl7WEsadhSkO0V31plJjcyxPlz6UT-aue_QT0tUa0GmM2-qF7kFzmcC6UjOF6FxDb3TdbYRMT7WTB_-JGgYVYkq_2LBK3GYjP2WuD9A6TBlD8QwuPwKedEKEai0if0dWth-qXUyW9fFA_we84l8wQRtNbyvn_JSW5NwcO1fenfnQMuHKw3CKssCoQqJQ7frYQJSHgQHzd9CdY8uZhKbg889Zrxy5P7jXU9Id-QXM2kTC44kL5PeQi_9BST_85cKc-GhgB1JYSfSMzM6u-sEv55YbKvaKDHwtTWjweQFvSA2tqwLgVuBIdjE=
http://www.sec.gov/
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=tbUprvC8TXYyZh4qw_mGu_znddYaeG1lxMZ188eKr5bn9LIRMzspLs22SW0fRXQD83PuUS60DIlP126buvRYhPtrQGxDIAyTLst9kzYXuOI=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=ADaQ7Efh8tcZ0Gr8deVOKcVHBTv7Q8YszsSymEuQDXHMUN6SOg-BdIpW3Mrz2WTnL742p_KCQdLjPdbm_35bhg5S2PsEDM7WgGZPHGm5-Mkh0S3u8zurtj6_MC3Ug1VO
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=E8ajRLLMzE8mOzVRp4EL2PuCjdUapeodMooRLyGm-yxPOyiHXs_hNZ9lYJTqqweEgh7Eji3lqAJbS7KBJTph3prG37CvG1niEhNInc9TgC8aEO7V-r1Qi88I3zFtbcrub8MSVcTrvY5_rEaA9uvFaLLJ4qhuOga5DOVppYERH5ElFx_iwapAfHKzZHFbtRcNS_JFB3AyjXOmDBoq5abwpQLTzYkq_ZRF_6kmyrUtvGGU4pelblp_vcng1sYpySeyg32g61Tir4r1P9sHZnwM6A==


Cash and cash equivalents   $ 46,554    $ 64,657 
Short-term restricted deposit   3,056      - 
Inventory    1,906      - 
Accounts Receivable   1,610      - 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets    1,420      1,889 

Total current assets    54,546      66,546 

       
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:       

Restricted deposits    377      3,668 
Property, plant and equipment, net     41,264      44,319 
Operating lease right-of-use assets    3,177      7,024 

Other long-term assets    2,822      3216 

Total non-current assets    47,640      58,227 

Total assets  $ 102,186    $ 124,773 
       

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT     
CURRENT LIABILITIES:       

Trade payables  $           1,880    $ 6,384 
Employees and payroll accruals    5,637      5,300 
Operating lease liabilities    1,270      2,648 
Accrued interest of convertible senior notes    1,780      1,652 

  Convertible senior notes   6,505      - 

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities    8,129      8,891 

Total current liabilities    25,201      24,875 

       
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:       

Convertible senior notes, net    73,041      96,450 
Warrants liability    3,284      - 
Long-term operating lease liabilities    2,127      4,867 

Other long-term liabilities    1,482      6,604 

Total non-current liabilities    79,934      107,921 

Total Liabilities   105,135      132,796 
       
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS     
       
SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT:       

Ordinary shares of NIS 0.01 par value   391      211 
Treasury ordinary shares of NIS 0.01 par value   *     *  

Additional paid-in capital    476,488      408,598 

Accumulated deficit     (479,828)      (416,832) 

Total shareholders’ deficit    (2,949)      (8,023) 

       

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit  $ 102,186    $ 124,773 
       
* Represents an amount lower than $1      

GAMIDA CELL LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)
           

 
   

 
 

Year ended
December 31,

     2023    2022   

           
Net Revenue   $ 1,784      -  
           
Cost of Sales     1,454      -  
           
Excess Capacity     4,081      -  



Research and development expenses, net       24,308      42,692  
Selling, general and administrative   44,584      32,301  

Other operating expenses   395      -  

Total operating expenses   73,368      74,993  

           

Total operating loss    73,038      74,993  

Financial (income) expenses   (10,042)      4,382  

           
Net Loss     $       62,996    $ 79,375  

           

Net loss per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic and diluted    0.57      1.24  

           

GAMIDA CELL LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

         
Year ended

December 31,

   2023    2022

       
Cash flows from operating activities:       
Net Loss $ (62,996)    $ (79,375) 
       
Adjustments to reconcile loss to net cash used in operating activities:      

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   2,024      440 
Financing expense (income), net   829      (375) 
Share-based compensation   5,511      5,041 
Change in Fair Value of Warrants liability   (17,469)      - 
Change in Fair Value in convertible note   611      - 
Warrants liability issuance costs   1,733      - 
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs   841      783 
Loss from sale of equipment   395      - 

       
Change in assets and liabilities:       

Inventory   326      - 
Operating lease right-of-use assets   2,679      2,494 
Operating lease liabilities   (2,949)      (3,069) 
Increase in Accounts Receivable   (1,610)      - 
Decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets   1,001      669 
Decrease in trade payables   (4,504)      (1,888) 

Decrease (Increase) in accrued expenses and other liabilities   (5,542)      4,857 

Net cash used in operating activities $ (79,120)    $ (70,423) 

       
Cash flows from investing activities:      
Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (1,081)      (6,354) 
Purchase of marketable securities   -      (5,037) 
Proceeds from maturity of marketable securities   -      45,029 
Proceeds from restricted deposits   238      406 

Proceeds from sale of equipment   33      - 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (810)    $ 34,044 

               
Cash flows from financing activities:      
Proceeds from exercise of warrants liability   45      - 
Proceeds from exercise of options   -      76 
Principal payments of convertible senior note   (2,249)      - 
Proceeds from share issuance and warrants liability, net   63,976      22,298 

Proceeds from issuance of convertible senior notes, net   -      22,270 

Net cash provided by financing activities   61,772    $ 45,144 

               



Effect of exchange rate changed on cash and cash equivalents   55      - 
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   (18,103)      8,765 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    64,657      55,892 

Cash cash equivalents at end of period  $ 46,554    $ 64,657 

               

Source: Gamida Cell, Ltd
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